RECEIVED

APR 1 1 2006 THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

MATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Co-Adopting)		· .
City of Milton-Freewater	·)	ORDINANCE NO.	2006-09
Ordinance No. 932)		

WHEREAS the City of Milton-Freewater and Umatilla County previously have entered into an Urban Growth Area Joint Management Agreement applying to lands within the City urban growth area, and pursuant to the agreement, amendments to the Comprehensive Plan are to be adopted by both the City and the County;

WHEREAS on January 23, 2006, the Milton-Freewater City Council passed Ordinance No. 932, amending the City of Milton-Freewater Urban Growth Boundary by removal of 26 acres and inclusion of 18 acres;

WHEREAS, at its March 23, 2006 meeting, the Umatilla County Planning Commission reviewed the ordinance and recommended that the Board of Commissioners co-adopt the ordinance;

WHEREAS the Board of Commissions held a public hearing on April 11, 2006, to consider the co-adoption of the ordinances;

WHEREAS at its meeting of April 11, 2006, the Board of Commissioners voted unanimously to co-adopt the ordinances;

NOW, THEREFORE the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County ordains the co-adoption by Umatilla County, Oregon, of City of Milton-Freewater Ordinance No. 932, amending City of Milton-Freewater Urban Growth Area, a copy of which is attached to this document and incorporated by this reference;

FURTHER, the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County ordains the amendment of the Umatilla County Comprehensive Plan Map to reflect the removal of the 26 acres and the inclusion of the 18 acres from the Urban Growth Area of the City of Milton-Freewater.

DATED this 11th day of April, 2006.

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-09 - Page 1 of 2

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dennis D. Doherty, Chair

Emile M. Holeman, Commissioner

William S. Hansell, Commissioner



ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

motul

Records Officer



ORDINANCE NO. 2006-09 - Page 2 of 2

ORDINANCE NO. <u>932</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN MAP OF THE CITY OF MILTON-FREEWATER, OREGON

WHEREAS, the Milton-Freewater Planning Commission has unanimously recommended to the City Council that the Comprehensive Plan Map of the City be amended following a public hearing held on December 5, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on January 23, 2006 regarding the proposed amendment,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF MILTON-FREEWATER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Page 2-30 of the Milton-Freewater Comprehensive Plan Map is hereby amended to remove property from the Urban Growth Boundary as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

<u>Section 2</u>. Page 2-31 of the Milton-Freewater Comprehensive Plan Map is hereby amended to include property in the City's Urban Growth Boundary as shown on Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

PASSED by the Common Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 23rdday of January, 2006.

ORDINANCE NO.

Lewis Key, Mayor



